reporting date.

BENDIGO KANGAN INSTITUTE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

90 91

Financial Reports

NOTE 23 – Financial instruments (continued)

(v) Sensitivity analysis and assumptions

The Institute’s sensitivity to market risk is determined based on the observed range of actual historical data for the
preceding five year period, with all variables other than the primary risk variable held constant. The Institute’s fund
managers cannot be expected to predict movements in market rates and prices. Sensitivity analyses shown are for
illustrative purposes only. The following movements are ‘reasonably possible’ over the next 12 months:

• a movement of 50 basis points up and down (2013: 200 basis points up and down) in market interest
rates (AUD)

• a movement of 15 per cent up and down (2013: 50 per cent) for the top ASX 200 index

The following tables show the impact on the Institute’s net result and equity for each category of financial
instrument held by the Institute at the end of the reporting period as presented to key management personnel,
if the above movements were to occur

Interest rate risk Other price risk

Carrying

amount
- 50 basis points + 50 basis points - 15% + 15%

Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity

31 December 2014 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Contractual financial assets

Cash and deposits  23,944  (120)  (120)  120  120  -   -   -   -

Receivables1  11,576  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Investments  36,489  (182)  (182)  182  182  -   -   -   -

Total increase/(decrease)
in financial assets

72,009  (302)  (302)  302  302  -   -   -   -

Contractual financial liabilities

Payables1  15,052  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Borrowings  61  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total increase/(decrease)
in financial liabilities

 15,113  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total increase/ (decrease)  87,122  (302)  (302)  302  302  -   -   -   -

BENDIGO KANGAN INSTITUTE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

90 91

Financial Reports

Interest rate risk Other price risk

Carrying

amount
-2% 2% -50% 50%

Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity

31 December 2013 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Contractual financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  5,941  (119)  (119)  119  119  -   -   -   -

Receivables1  2,210  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Investments

Other financial assets  219  (4)  (4)  4  4  (110)  (110)  110  110

Total increase/(decrease)
in financial assets

 8,370  (123)  (123)  123  123  (110)  (110)  110  110

Contractual financial liabilities

Payables1 (4,007)  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Borrowings

Other financial liabilities  (771)  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total increase/(decrease)
in financial liabilities

(4,778)  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total increase/ (decrease)  3,592  (123)  (123)  123  123  (110)  (110)  110  110

Note:
1. Receivables and payables disclosed here exclude statutory receivables and statutory payables (e.g. amounts owing to/from the Victorian

Government, GST input tax credit recoverable and taxes payable).

Funding risk

Funding risk is the risk of over reliance on a particular funding source to the extent that a change in that funding
source could impact on the operating result for the current year and future years.

The Institute manages funding risk by continuing to diversify and increase funding from commercial activities, both
domestically and offshore.

There has been no significant change in the Institute’s exposure, or its objectives, policies and processes for